National Institute of Technology, -
Uttarakhand &

ol

"~ AGENDA FOR SIXTH MEETING
OF
FINANCE COMMITTEE




Sixth Meeting
Finance Committee
National Institute of Technology, Uttarakhand

Date : 4™ June, 2015
Time : 12.00 Noon
Venue - Hotel Shanti Palace. New Delhi
Agenda
FC 06 .01 [ Confirmation of the Minutes of the Fifth meeting of the Finance Committee. 01-06
FC 06 .02 | Action Taken Report upon previous Finance Committee decisions. 07-09
FC 06 .03 | Ratification of notes approved by the Chairman 10-17
FC 06 .04 | Agenda for revision of rate of depreciation from 25% to 10% on furniture and fixture 18
FC 06 .05 | Approval regarding Reclassification of Asset 18
FC 06 .06 | Accounting Policy for accounting of prefabricated huts for hostel, academic and administrative 19
buildings.
FC 06. 07 | Distribution of interest generated on NPS fund investment. 19
FC 06 .08 | Incorporation of surplus amount in corpus fund of the Institute. 20
FC 06 .09 | To consider the amount of employee's Medical contribution as Earmarked fund. 20-25
FC 06 .10 | Approval for Subscription/Renewal of Electronic Databases for Library for the year 2015. 26-29
FC 06 .11 | Approval for Special Compensatory (Hill Area) allowance to employees of NIT, Uttarakhand. 30
FC 06 .12 | Extension of provision of NPS to Assistant Professor (On Contract) and Trainee 31
Teachers.
FC 06 .13 | Extension of internet facility to faculty through Data Card 32-33
FC 06 .14 | Any other items with the permission of chair 32
[ iy

Director




FC 06 .01

Confirmation of the Minutes of the Fifth meeting of the Finance Committee.

Minutes of the fifth meeting of Finance Committee, duly approved by the
Chairman were circulated vide letter no. NITUK/Mtngs/2014/1341 dated 1*
November 2014 with the request to confirm if they have been recorded
correctly or need madification(s) in any respect. No comments / suggestions
were received by the Institute. Minutes are enclosed as Annexure FC 06.01.

Finance Committee is requested to confirm the minutes.

- £} -Emm




o

The followiiig’ members were present:

1. Shri Bhaskar Bhat - Chairman
2. Shri R. Srinivasan - Member
3. Shri Navin Soi - Member
4, Prof. Pradipta Banerjee - Member
5. Prof. S. C. Lakkad : Member
6. Prof. H. T. Thorat - Member

At the outset, the Chairman welcomed all the members.
The Committee discussed the following agenda:

FC 05.01
Resolution:

i

FC 05.02
Resolution:

FC 05.03

Agenda:

Resolution:

Confirmation of the minutes of previous Finance Comnmittee Meeting
Jhe minutes of previous Finance Committee Meeting are confirmed.

Actjon Takeﬁ Report upon previous Finance Committee decisions.
Action Taken Report is noted.

AS regards FC 04.09 It was resolved that teachers on contract can be considered |

for NPS from the date he / she completes PhD.

As regards FC 04.11, the MHRD is requested to follow-up the matter wuth
concerned authorities for favorable consideration in view of the location of the

'lnstltute in hilly region.

Ratification of notes approved by the Chairman

a) The Chairman, vide note dt: 12" June, 2014 approved an emergent & |

inevitable expenditure, Detail enclosed as Annexure FC 05.02
b) Some other urgent issties were also discussed with the Chairman, Board of
Governors and his approvals were taken in following matters:
I.  Approval for appointment of Trainee Teachers. ;
ii. Approval for Annual Accounts for financial year 2013-14.
ii. Engagement of Administrative Consultants.

Details enclosed as Annexure FC 05.03
The Finance Committee is requested to ratify.

Ratifned with a suggestlon that the efforts shall be made to fill-up the vacant .
posts, including the post of Registrar, expediticusly.

NITUK/Mtngs/2014/Page 1 of 5




Agenda:

Resolution;

FC 05.05:
Agenda:

 NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAN

FC 05.04

T R, SRS

Abprovat régarding allocation of fund in Budget head-Construction at tempuranarg _

campus.

Presently, Institute is running in its temporary campus of Polytechnic and ITIl. -
New prefab buildings at ITI campus are now occupied and will' need some

additional work to be undertaken to make the buildings fully functional. For this
purpose a budget of %4 crore may be allocated to budget head: 'Coristriiction at

 temporary campus' from the buidget head ‘Construction at permanent campus'.

Finance Committee is requested to approve allocation o"f"fﬁ"ric;is'. -

meeting for information.

FC approved the proposal and suggested to subiit the details of work In nexk

Approval for the scheme of Student Medical Ald Fund (SMAF).

In third FC.meeting it was proposed that the Institute shall prepare a schiemefor ™ 2

“oroviding medical aid and support health care of the students. Therefore, a

scheme which will be run by the Institute is enclosed as Annexure FC 05.04.

_The special features of the scheme would be as under:

a) Onie time contribution at the rate ¥1,000/- per year will be taken from the
student at initial admission for the full pertod of the programme.
h) Cost of hospitalization during stay in Institute shall be paid from this fund.

¢y Incase of the'derise of the Father / Original Guardian, the Institute fees of a

Resnluﬁion:

FC 05.06
Agenda:

‘cdn't:ernéd student (excluding hostel fee arid mess charges) will be paid from

_ The Fl‘_ha'lj_té__'(_Iqrr_fr'ﬁi'ft'é'éﬂié:réahezﬁs:teﬂ to approve the above proposal.

FC resolved that efforts shall be made to tie-up with the Insurance Agency from

 public ‘sector operating in IT Roorkee for medical insurance of the students of

NIT Uttarakhand:: = =

Approval for B.Tech Fee structure for the year 2014-15.

Admissions to First Year B.Tech. program & registration for new semester of
Ph.D. program are cornmencing from July'2014. As per Government of India
policy vide MHRD letter 1io. F.N0.33 — 4 / 2014 ~ TS.1lI dated: 5" May 2014,
Students seeking admission to B.Tech Program shall be levied %70,000/-
(Rupees Seventy Thousand) per annum i.e. T35,000/- per semester from the
academic year 2014-15 and onwards, towards tuition fees component. Similarly,
tuition fees (charged in the form of retention fees) for Ph.D. Program shall be
215,000/~ per annum. Other non-statutory components of fees shall remain
unaltered. The above Fee Structure shall be made applicable to the
students/scholars admitted in first year B.Tech. & Ph.D. programs in July'’2014

‘/2/ NITUK/Mtngs/2014/Page 2 of 5

_03—_




Resolution: FC noted the fee structure with changes as contributmn tow
2’1 000/ per annum.

FC 05.07: Approval for the cheque signing authorities. e o
Agenda; . The Board in its fifth meeting held on 5" February, 2014 (Ref FGC 04, 07)-'
ooinit e resolved that the chequesigning authorities shall be:

... a) Dean (P&D) / Associate Dean (P&D).

b) Reglstrar I Deputy Reglstrar (Accounts) / Assistant Registrar (Accounts)

e

The “Institute faces'd|ff|cultles if one of the cheque signing authorities is not

“available in the Headquarter for any reason, causing delay in important financial
tranSactlons

It is therefo'- proposed to modlfy above mentioned resolution to the one
‘proposed-belows

The cheque s:gmng authority shall be as under and signature of any two from
amongst the three shall be required for signing the cheques.
a) Dean (P&D) / Associate Dean (P&D)*
s Y Reglstrar/ Deputy Registrar (Accounts) / Assistant Registrar (Accounts)*
c) One of the Board of Governors member from amongst the Teacher
¢ représentative on the Board. -

*Lower position shall be authorized only in the event of vacant higher position.
The Flnance Committee |s requested to approve

Reselutlon Approved Howeuer aH the mgnatones shall be regular employees of the Institute.

FC 05.08 . Procurement of Mobile Phones with Internet connectivity to Officers providing
essential services, . -

Agenda: The Board in its 3®Meeting held on 8" October 2013 (FC 03.21) approved the
telephone expenses to officers performing essential/femergent duties (viz. Director,
Registrar, Deans, Associate Deans, Chief Warden, Warden and Assistant
Registrar). It is felt necessary to provide them with mobile internet facilities so
that the guidance, instructions, information are accessible in detail through email
especially during odd hours. -

e PN

NITUK/Mtngs/2014/Page 3 of 5

-04--




_NATIO

NAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY; UTTARAKHAND

RN, FNEvS .

'E_\_'fe.iy;._i_rl]di\_:_idtqql has his/her own mobile cbnnectio:r-r';-' Institute has taken CUG'
facility in which calls within the group are free. However, now those who-are
provided Institute connection are requesting for a mobile unit. '

It is, therefore, proposed to provide mobile phones units with Internet facilities to

~ all the above officers and also to Medical Officer & Security Officer. The cost of

Resofution:

FC05.00

Agenda:

‘mobile units will be approximately 20,000/ per unit.

Finance Committee is requested to approve the procurement of mobile phones.
item withdrawn.

Approvalforhonoranumofstaﬁ 'a-';n"a_di'ntec:i- on contract It;asis.

For want of recruitment of regular employees, the Institute is carrying out the

work in laboratories and Offices by engaging ad-hoc (temporary) staff. The
Institute being “at’ Initial’ stage, the quality manpower (technical as well as i

rhinisterial) Is very essential. The present structure of payable remuneration has

wide'gap between the salary of regular employee and wages of temporary

““eniployee. This gap further widens up due to Increase in DA biannually. It is;

theréfore, propound to fix up the remuneration of temporary engagee at the
minimum basic of respective pay band with GP and present rate of DA. This will

“ help the Institute to attract better candidature on required position.

Resolution:

FC 05.10

ﬂgehda:

Finance Committee is requested to approve the above proposal.

FC resalved that the cornmlttee constituted by the Director assesses the
compensated  remuneration  and implement with approval of the Board of

Upgradation of Institute’s fee account to online fee collection mode---==-+-- for
information .. ... e '

Presently, the Institute is collecting fee from the students in the account namely,
Power Jyoti account in State Bank of India. This is a manua! mode of collection

of fee from students. To make compilation of fee data easier earlier account was

_ upgraded in online fee deposit account under the scheme State Bank Collect by

State Bank of India. This was done keeping in view the increase in number of
students every year and number of courses in future. As the number of students
will rise every year with the increase in number of courses, it will be difficult to
maintain such data manually. To avoid the shortcamings of manual data, the
institute Is maintaining online transaction mode as a better option.

Under this scheme modei, the State Bank of India has agreed to provide a web

page on their Bank's site with static data like Name of Student, Aclmi_ssion no.,
Year, Semester etc. Dynamic data like admission amount, exam fee, library fee,

etc. will _
AT /U

NITUK/Mtngs/2014/Page 4 of 5

_05—._




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF I'ECHNOLOGY UTTARAKHAND_; :

Re;olutibn:
- FC 05.11

| Agenda

Resolution:

FC 05.12

WW g
be uploaded. The Institute will also get detailed MIS containing the defined fields:
through Internet on daily basis or given range of dcxtes Fee can be paid w

of collection erwnse DD, Cheque, cash, RTGS, etc. o ;
This is for information of the Finance Committee.

Noted

Appi'oval regarding cash handling allowance to staff handling cash.

Accountant in the PB-2 with GP ¥4,200/- has been assigned duties of cashier to
handle cash. As per appendix 8, order no.1 of FRs, this duty can be assigned to e
LLDG/UDC/Assistants. The average cash handled in this Institute in financial year-' :
2013-14 was over Z1°00,000/-. As per aforesaid order official handling cash of
above value is entitled to cash handling allowance of ¥600/- per month. This
shall be increased by 25% in case DA increases above 50%.
In view of the above, the Finance Committee is requested to sanction cash
handling al!owance of %750/ per menth to person handling cash at this Institute.

I\pproved as per rules.

Any other item(s) with the permission of Chairman
The meeting ended with Vote of thanks to the Chair.

-
ruﬂ{}\"to

Prof, H. T. Thorat
Director

Submitted for Approval

The ChaimK//

Board of Governors
NIT, Uttarakhand

NITUK/Mtngs/2014/Page 5 of 5




FC 06 .02

Action Taken Report upon previous Finance Committee decisions.

Action taken report upon the agenda of the fifth meeting of the Finance Committee is as

under:
ftem Agenda Items Action Taken
Nos,
Confirmation of the minutes of previous Finance | Confirmed
05.01 . .
Committee Meeting,
Action Taken Report upon previous Finance Noted
05.02 . . .
Committee decisions,
Implemented. Post of
05.03 | Ratification of notes approved by the Chairman Registrar has been advertised
in April 2013
Approval regarding allocation of fund in Budget As suggested, doails are
05.04 et enclosed as annexure FC
head-Construction at temporaty campus 06.02
05.05 Approval for thé scheme of Student Medical Aid | Implemented
) Fund (SMAF)
Approval for B.Tech. fee structure for the year | Implemented
05.06
2014-15
05.07 | Approval for the cheque signing authorities Implemented
05.08 Procurement of Mobile Phones with Internet Item withdrawn and hence no
) connectivity to Officers providing essential services | action necessary
i P . Action is being taken. Report
05.00 Approval f9r honorarium of staff appointed on of the committee will be
contract basis
tabled
Upgradation of Institute’s fee account o online fee | Implemented
05.10 ! . .
collection mode-for information
05.11 Approval regarding cash handling allowance to staff | Implemented
) handling cash.

-07--




(UOBIRpD) O/

—
]
(IIA1D 3°T)
SifS<les
luswyedag
[e214393|3
Ty £yt : foe pue |eslueysajy
S S O O Bl (s i o salidle e TS T B any YI0Z/TT/ET 4a TT6T pue |
= T L6EEh08'E oce've'z +000'69'£L2'E uswpedaq OTBT/EIMNLIN ON 3Y
= o SuussuiBu3
1D Joj Suip|ing
paJsaulEus-aid
1IN _ SHYYT snowe) jusuewisd ¥ 102/E0/%03d
¥69'¢0'1e'e | Tov'19°2 ggo'/e'ee's €50'L9'EE’E 0000000} ot /ZE'T j0 [|em Asepunog 206/ 10Z/593R1SaIMNLIN | L
10 Uononiisuo] ON .hwm
IS iEL ; ¥10Z/1 /ST
629'69°0¢ GLO'61 062'85°02 0SZ'¥8'L1 Q00PTI'E =+ SHMY166702 SoM FI1E/PT0Z/SRRISIMNLIN | 9
ageuieiq » 28815 “ON 333
vr1'91 + 60S'Y #10Z/11/S13d
£66'6e'5 870’6 852'66'6 gcz'er's 000611 SHYVYT 166 STIZ/PT0Z/SRISAMNLIN | 'C
yiom dwey 5 peoy 0N ‘19
TIN t102/£0/20 -
09T'¥EET ovZ'el oot'o¥'ET 006°01°Z1 0DS'GET SHMVY1 SSET [11>422]g 404 Hiom 088/F TOZ/SISAMNLIN | ¥
voniued wnununpy 10N ‘o
6v2 T10Z/90/ET 1} |
PEE'ES'0T 999’5 6¥Z'€9'01 675'96'6 00E'90T SHYYT £2°0T 11-420(g Joj Yiom AvI8/A10Z/SBSaIMNLUN | €
co_u_f.mn wnuiny 0N 'I3Y
TIN sndwe) #102/90/E1 2d
GvB'er'se 80042 £68'0L'62 €66'2L'92 006°L62 SHMY1 64’62 Atejoduwss ] ut yiom BLL/7TOE/SSRSAMNLIN | 2
uonesioid puel ON "2y
TIN : #102/50/12 3
GER'E9'ZI G6GTI 0SH'CL 2T 0SH'cL'0T 000002 SHMYT 84721 1-420[g 10} Hiom PG/ T102/581AMNLIN | T
| uonped wnuuny SON Jad
LNIWAYL JHUNLIANIE T8 INNOWY : s
sdaL uonanpag alvd 3INVAQY ON ¥3a¥0 Y¥O0M | 'ON
* 13N TYLOL JvioL NI G34SY INNOWY a3no¥ddy VHOM 40 JAYN | s
ST0Z/S0/6T 21ed

SYIOMN [IAID) SulpieSay sjjig jo Alewwing

- -08-=



(ooueusIurEw 2910935 D/T)

%gﬁ

12779691 $95°S1 00F ILI S86TTIL
TIN GRS 0F 1
mm_n.mo Jo +10T/L0/20 A +0
uoneuTWLID | pue Sulyuey | [88/¥1 0z/serRIsT/ANLIN
2[qed 171 ION J°d
$3€°01°01 0LT6 0027201 $69°610°1
TIN PSTLL6
+#10T/L0/T0 3A €0
NIom 2]qed LH PUB | 6L8/71 0Z/5238359/2INLIN
Jopoede) ‘oued I UBA ON 7°Y
62T 0T8 91¢<’L STI'8TT 0L0705°6 009°501 0L9°6S°0T
NIom FUIOUSY
. pue Suryouay 9[qe2 #107/90/£1 3d z0
‘ULIORIR[ JOULIOJSUBL] pue | S18/p1 0Z/591Es9/NLIN
195 D)(J WOOI [BoLI09[F :ON IoY
9rE'5681 68S°LT TIN CeLTILT 000700°C STAARY
S SULIA £102/50/12 A 10
‘539008 [erusnpul NdL 1#9/#10Z/593R1Sd/HNLIN
dury (g Surxy2yp SuIpIA0id ON A
OhoomAed | (HSAL (pred (Qronowry "ON 42aJ0 MIoM
jou [E10], @ @30 3UBAPY pasoxddy IOM 0 TNVN
; uononpa( | PIARNY ML
ON IS

Z-2anxauuwy

SHIOAA S[BOLIIIINH Suipaesay s|g JO Arewwng

-09--




FC 06.03

Ratification of notes approved by the Chairman

Approval was taken from Chairman, FC and BOG for emergent and inevitable

itemns.
1. Budget Estimate for the Year 2015-2016 and
2. Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2014-2015

The notes duly approved by the Chairman are placed at Annexure- FC
06.03.

The Finance Committee is requested to ratify.

Poae 1 ()= -




"/

~ Dr. H. T. Thorat wrsger et e,
Director ? IS
National Institute of Technology,
Uttarakhand

Ref. No.: NITUK/Estate/Meetings/2015/ $" 333 Dated: 28!°3A7, Y

NOTE SUBMITTED TO THE CHAIRMAN

Sub: Approval regarding Budget for 2015-16
Sir,

BoG/FC meetings could not be convened afler July 2014 owing to circumstances beyond control.
Hence Budget Estimate for the F.Y 2015-16 could not be discussed and approved.

However. certain essential and obligatory expenditure will have to be incurred to keep the Institute
running. Copy of Budget Estimate for the F.Y 2015-16 is enclosed for kind perusal and approval.
This is as per provision in the GFR (Rule 50), for circumstances such as this, to approve expenditure
till the budget is finally deliberated and approved. Invoking this provision the expenditure could be
incuired as legitimate.

You may kindly consider and approve the Budget Estimate for F.Y.2015-16, which is enclosed. Same
will be ratified in impending FC/BoG meetings.
AT

Director

Approvedﬂﬂgtj\{)pr[}w

Bhaskar Imt- =
Chairman. BoG
NIT Uttarakhand

T B

Temporary Campus-Government Polytechnic Srina i i
gar (Garhwal), Distt. Pauri Garhwal, Ultarakhand Pin-246174
Phone: 01346-257400 (Q), Fax: 01346-251095 E-Mail: nituttarakhand@gmail.com, Website: www.nituk.com




puewpjelenn

G0 T-a9ed PURXEITHN “LIN Ramlpp'eR off ofk ‘op ofX obk .
10310/ a2y R Lt i s ABojouYD3). JO SJMRASUT [EUORRN
(324041 *1 *H *Joug) sensibay Wwesssy / (sunooY) juepusuLadns
(045 - 2> ) 6o 2133UA~a [ ois ,
\3 S
i A , AR
)
B, 00% ov'o 00’7 : i . snuog
00°8 geg'c = sieally "y ad
va e hess 3 . _ 215 SUILoE | -UON 0 AR
[PUOIPPE JO} LIOISIAGLY 00 m._m.N 16701 00'10L 23S Buryoes | -UON JO ABd (Q
jusuiuiodde
[euoiippe Jo} uoisinold | 00'29L 99°/LSE 00'€EBL ; yeis Buiyaes| o Aed (e
+/Aiejes Jo30aap Suipnoul
5 S39YM ANY SIIFVIVS
Slid3N39 >
B SINIWAVC 44V1S
uonewony = .
aoyjo % Alejes 00°00¢ 12°1 2IBMUOS
SUOLRISYE B JunowWe | nn-g LLEST - (uonyeao] Aesodwa] je)uoijondisuod
| aoueieg 10 s ke
00°000'0Z LLEEE 00°000'02 (U01}ED0] JUBUBLLID }B)UOIONIISUOD
ssalgold U] Jopn [eyded
00°0T 00701 sjuawdinb3 suods
00°008 528 007008 uawdinb3 gen/2ousidg
00°001 00°002 sjeuInor -3 /s300g-3 (0
0008 L0 D0°0% Hueg %oog (9
00°02 i oz 00°0S sjeuinor/aen/syoog (e
syoog Adeiqi]
0002 00706 saouelddy |Bo1123|3
00°00T 18211 007002 SSUNI pUB SaNiX13 ‘ainjiuing
e ] -
@3pLie) “io3aafold 'sga | 00°00€E 19°€S 00°002 aiem}os B s|esayduad/siandino)
‘elawed d| ‘siayndwo)
00°0¢ €2 L1 0002 Suswdinb3 9910
850 SaPIYAA
'§}88 Hq ¢ Siuswdinba . ;
2913'Yoa I 107 007002 12°L Asauiyse g Jueld
. sulp|ing
puel |
Ssl3ssvy a3axid| T
§102 L2 S1-9102
DBWY 91 yose 0idn S1-v10Z "dx3 c1-ussepy oydn | “dx3 jenden dore
SQ% ewnse 133png e Suneiado - 128png panoiddy | tdx3 jenden -128png JUN02DY 40 peeH N'S
gupeisdy panoiddy

OT-G10Z 4B2A |eloueuld auy 104 198png
puelpjeier ‘Agojouyda] JO =21N}iisuU| jeuolieN .

-1



pueyyeIein

-13--

Gy z-28 ;
Gj0 z-28e4 PURYMEIRNN ‘LIN SaniBnéen off ofk ABojouydal JO SrRsul jeuonen
1008/ hikpk)
(3041 1 *H *JOId) (sunc2oy) Juapusyuedns
el el Lo S
S5} o
A it
i 00°s 9zg¢ o0'¢ uorjeuIexy
: : Loljeyuasald
Q0% co'e v Jaded pue uoiiadwon [eauyaal (
050 050 SSN/2ON (!
00°1T 050 0S50 3LI0J|Ip SaUsald (Y
00°S €10 00°G SJUIPMIS S/N0J UCREONPT (8
0002 9L'e 00'08S . $2in32a7 uoisuax3 (4
001 5 00'T sdwen 103loid @ Asnng (3
. ; : eig0ld UoRonpU| 7 $3sJnod -
Lol e CO'0L way Joys' sdousylopnJeuias (p
. 4 3a3.g2p ' 'Ud O3 suIpes)
e ; Co'0s siaquialy £3|noey 4O Miom yaiessay (2
. ] ERREIEIUGE]
s ) i sy} Buipuaye Joj uonensiSay B VL (4
% . sasuadx3
ol ] 00°1 Jeded yoseasay Lo JusLUIBSINGUIBY (2
uonjedioijaed g Hiom plaid
00°ST 8L'1T | 00°0E Sa|gewnsuc) qe (e
Aiojeioqe]
4 S3ASN3dX3 JIN3IAVIV| €
00's 820 00'G =iej[aM\ HEIS
< . : (vado)
Sl e 00'89 2ouemo||y Juswdojanag |BUOISS3J0.d
0001 = 0001 Suiuies)] pue aanuaiddy jo pieog
00°01 o't 00'0€ Kiesuadsiq 7w |221pal (g
6ecsy 00°SZ 91°0 0062 JUSWSINGLUIBY (2313l (2
51 sasuadya 1sudy nun.d
A31j1584 [21pal
00°s¥ 44 00'GE UOISS32UCY |SARI] 9ABDT]
00% 0€’1 | 00'8 90UBMO| Y UoLIEINDT UIP|IUD
aIsealow ep . -
+°suonippe Joj spew aaxd| 00°00T 00°8T 00091 SdN 01 UORAALILGS siakojdw
iopaig o wadsai vy | 0O°E - UOLNQIIUOD UOISUAd 7§ Ale|es aAeaT]
00°0T = 0001 WnueioUoH
c102'L2 STHT0R
. 91 yosely 0idn S1-b10Z "4x3 gT-yosepy oydn | -dx3 jepden T s
. . n
SRR LC 102 S1RLNSa 1e3png dx3 suneladQ - 198png panoiddy dx3 |epde) - 193png JUNo22Y 40 P
gunesedQ panoxddy

OL-GIOZ 4B9A [RI2URULY 3U3 10} 393png ]
pueyeley ‘AZojouydal J0 1NHISU] [euocieN



b am,

Sjo g-adey y
puetptesenn E.M-WE&# ol op suepRIENN .Ez\ S BDRO ‘ol oﬁ ok >m° UcmﬂxEﬂuD 2
(32041 *L*H “Joig) seqsibay eISESY / bajplsh ehioh IOULRRL Jo Smnsur jeuogen
. é 5
A e |0
f)
[ 00°¢ 82'f 00'0¢ Ajijepdsoy
00°0Y c6ee 00°07 35UeAsAUC) pue Sulj[aABlL
mo.oH mo.w oo”om Asuoije)s B Eunuid (g
0’02 69°¢ 00’0 s8|gewnsuay Jsindwoy) (e
- I Alsuonels B 3unuig
oo.m mm..o w sediely) aysgam (2
oo.m om.m oo.m sasiey) suoydae] (g
00°0% 00°sE 00'08 3ur pasea (e
L : : Jawislu| pue suoyasjs |
o ==
: : saxe]
om-o 01°0 : SasleyD aJIMRBS YYD
5e mm...__ . oo.m aoueInsu| _
= ) oo.m sedieyd 191eM i
Cl'EL 0001 lamod g K10u303|3 -
SASN3dX3 TVHINID # e
. : 2 IAILYYISININGY
oooz 9L'T = < sosusdx3 juawade|d 'g sulules] —
*
. 3 Iy suodsg e
0001 98T 0o's 3 YQ/V1 sjuaweuwno} ut uonediaiyed
sjuapn)s Sulpn|aul sajgewnsuoy) suodsg
ooz 00'G welsol
x g ‘ d uoljeanp3 aouelsiq
PUL+UDa | || mmwﬁ 990 0001 wawdojereq Wejnoung
suolIppE LM LS
B fercnid | it iy - i i
- 0001 suonealqng
00’z MMM 00'ce - UGI}E00AU0))
f— o uoIssIupy
: 00'1 Sulisyien ainynsy| (g
002 00’2
SIHANDY Juspnis (B
24BJ[3/\\ JUIPNIS
S10¢'L2 sTviz |
DYy 91 Yose odn ST-¥1Q% "dx3 ST-yoseyy oydn | ~dx3 (eyde)
L5102 91eWIs? 198png -dx3 BunesadQ - }98png poaciddy "dx3 |enden - 193png JunoddY jo peaH ON'S
Sunesadg panoiddy
S’ n.

~  91-G10Z 1e9A |euBUL] aU} o} JaBpng
NIIDIIND iDL C2aIAIIINATl 1A 3TRIICI IDIIAITDRT




puepeenn

L pURpRen 1IN/ 2:B0BS ‘R offf o
011/ iz (sunodoy) Juspusquusdng
o) eyeauAa [ ol : .
(ResoyL °L H "40id) A |
Ag@ﬁmw@ {Tl \ﬁr.
2L
00'se V6T 0002 Sa[PIYSA SUMIH
. , (Bo1BA
PP 854 00e aymIsu|) aoueusiue|N B sieday (9
RO’S 197 00% (6734 % [55910) Bulluny SapIueA (B
SOPIUAN
S3SN3dX3 c
. NOILV.1d0dSNVdL
. 796 UOREHUES % 0%
00°001 89°89 00°0¢ Soo1ies UORBHUES 8 23dn \
0000t 1859 0005 s E_Euom
00’1t 620 SUOTEIGa[0 Siuane [PUOREN O i
00w 62°¢C — | Sjqewnsuog JoWo (€ To
s g joor EuEpO SMITOECH :
oS 052 0001 _ —asroHasualL N U -
001 S 001 : [BUIH Jo uonowold (3 _ \
HaE R ! ;
. 3 00'G t (58| /ueauRI) selpIsans (4 g f
00°0¢ 1LV 0002 = % % pieog (3 Wy "
00t T 1001 —gnjo Lonealasy (P i
13RS R e
00°T = 001 e i anid 48s (@ 4
|I.|III.|I|.|-|II-|.|||.I| -
ooz - 002 T sausnll (g
00's 120 00°0S X3 s (B
R T
(A10adsg) siayyn
. § A
00708 gv'SS. 0008 JUBLLHNIOY HBYS
, oo —— —
00°S 201 RS m_mu_uo_._ma g siadedsmay
- 00— o
00'o¥ [vTI2____| 0002 PIaNd B JUSWSIAADY
00°'ST PG Gl 00°C sasiey?) |euoISsalolg =
ypne sieak = = =
’ hw_m 0001 00 uoljelaunwiay sioyipny
- e
g1oe'Le 515102
syeway o1 yaselAl C3dn c1-p102 "9¥3 GT-y2dey oxdn | -dx3 |eude) ;
"ST0T 2jewise j98png a3 Suneiadg - yoBpng PRA0IAAY dx3 [eydeq - 123png JUneV 4o PEeH "ON'S
guieiadg / panoiddy

pueldeienn ‘ASojouydcl

91-G10C 49 1%

||}l|]|||.||l\“|
Teuld au3 10} 133png
u_.O wu.q.—u.__u—.wc_ —MCO_HNZ




puewpielenn LIN / 2:BD08 ‘o olif o A el

: ABojouyda) 4o s3mysu] jeuonen
puepieIEA ‘1IN Salinn'oR off ol
100000/ 2z sensiboy WeSESY / bajiid Spidd (Sunoooy) Juspusupadng
(322041 "L "H *Joid) B3N 239UiA 0 / Lt 1BIER) 012
(et 2 “Bd 1) _ : Q %«Ww.
- LV~
oc' 11 dx3 'dep o) dx3 A9y 40 %
0201 198png |e10] o] "dx3 'ASY J0 %
08°68 198pnq |e30] o) "dx3 ‘deg Jo %
0L ESE'PE
oL gsr'e a/nypuadx3 anuaasy
91-G10¢ Jesh [e1dueul
00°048'12 ainypuadxd [ende)  3U) Jo) Joj suolelnsy jeSpng
0L’ESE'PE GL'GEB 00°£(8L'2 92'964 00°0BE'TZ [IB30L
00'1 Zv0 - SyUeLudinb3 2010 JO AUBUBUIR)Y (q
00'S £€0 00°G SI3NdLUOY) 10 2IUBUIUIEY (B
- spuswdinby 20
00°0T 8LZ 0001 595 90 0110 B 108347 [¥s81g (o
00’s > 00’8 So11055300y/4UadinD3 1BISOH ¥ B I (g
00’s oza"  loomr * sjuawdinb3 Jo siiedsy (2
00°S it i N e KoueeN R Ield g B W
00°S £L1°0 00'G ainyxi4 @ NHUINg Wy
00°0S [5°9€ 00°0S 1Ual SUIp|ng (3
. i (T N—
00's : d
= e ; 1212 98emag §'9) SoUBLSUIEW B0 (p
00's o1l 0001 : aoleualUIBN [81S0H @
00’s 86'€ 00°01 RSN —
0001 10°E 0001 SoueUaIUIEIN [BIMND3[] (]
5" Buipling|
FHNYNILNIVIN|
. 8 sylvd3y| °
|
510242 S1-%102 :
Spewoy o1 yoseN 03dn ST-410Z “dx3 g1-yodeln oxdn | *dx3 |euden
"G 10T djewyss j88png o3 SuneradQ - 1a3png panoiddy | "dx3 1=aded - 198png Juno2aYy 10 peeH ON'g
gunessdg 7’ panoiddy

TG0 189 |epueul] o 4o} 193PNE
puelPeienn ‘ASojouydayl Jo sanisul [BUOHEN

= PSS §




i MrenfEst T,
ErSS B P Ly

National Institute of Technology,

Ref. No.NITUK/Estt,/Mestings/2015/ 217 Uttarghand ). o

NOTE SUBMITTED TO THE CHAIRMAN

Sub: Approval of Aunual Accounts for the Financial Year 2014-15

Sir, d
Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2014-15 have prepared. Copy of the same is enclosed. Salient
features of the financial statement are furnished as under:

INCOME & EXPENDITURE (RS. in LAKH)
INCOME AMOUNT
Grant Appropriation 908.87
Fee & other Receipts 320.46
TOTAL 1,229.33
EXPENDITURE
Salaries & other benefits 505.56
Other Expenses 403.31
Net Surplus 320.46
TOTAL 1,229.33
Note: Out of net surplus 250.00 lacs taken to Corpus Fund
SOURCES OF FUND AMOUNT
Current & Other Liabilities 354.00
Plan Grant Liability for Assets 3,205.76
Earmarked Fund 1,459.26
Capital Fund 1,018.39
R&D Project : 10.30
TOTAL 6,047.71
APPLICATION OF FUND
Fixed Assets 3,205.76
Bank Balance 118,42
Cash -
Others 130.14
Investment 2,168.83
Loan , Advance & Deposits 424.56
TOTAL 6,047.71

The Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2014-15 may kindly be approved. The same will be
submitted to the office of Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG) for Audit, as per the reCIuiremeW

AT

ApproveW Director
\

Bhaskar Bhat ]
Chairman, BoG
NIT Uttarakhand

=17 =~

Temporary Campus-Government Polytechnic Srinagar (Garhwal), Distt. Pauri Garhwal, Uttarakha i
) . ' nd Pin-246174
Phone: 01346-257400 (0), Fax: 01346-251095 E-Mail: nituttarakhand@gmail.com, Website: www.nituk.com



FC 06 .04:

FC 06 .05

Agenda for revision of rate of depreciation from 25% to 10% on furniture
and fixtures

FC in its forth meeting (Agenda No.04.06} resolved that depreciation on
Furniture and Fixtures shall be 25% of the value of the asset. it has been
found that 25% is on the higher side and therefore proposed to reduce it to
10% as per new accounting guidelines from MHRD.

Approval of the FC is requested for adoption of 10% and alsc bring the
written down capital value of Furniture for the previous years to the correct
value,

Approval regarding Reclassification of Asset

MHRD envisaged that the NiT's adopt the common new format for reporting
and Annual Financial Statement with effect from the financial year 2013-
2014. Accordingly the Institute duly adopted the new format and presented
the Annual Financial Statement 2013-2014. However, owing to paucity of
time, the reclassification of certain assets could not be completed.
Particularly, the earlier format had classified Plant and Machinery and
Equipment as one unit. In present format, Plant and Machinery is required to
be shown as a separate unit and Equipment is required to be shown as a
separate item of asset. This change has been carried out in the financial year
2014-2015. While doing so, it was noticed that the applicable rate of
depreciation for Plant and Machinery is lower @ 20% while Eguipment
which is now classified as Scientific Equipment is to be depreciated @ 40%.
Thus, the written down value of Plant and Machinery under the written down
method is required o be adjusted in the Accounts,

Approval of the FC is requested for carrying out these changes to present a

reglistic picture in line with the changes that have been made in the
reclassification of assets in the new common accounting format.

RE - g



FC 06.06

FC 06 .07

Accounting Policy for accounting of prefabricated huts for hostel, academic
and administrative buildings.

In the Separate Audit Report for the year 2013-2014 the C&AG observed
that the prefabricated structures have lesser life than permanent structures.
There is a substance in the contention of the auditors that the life of the
structures cannot be compared with permanent buildings constructed with
conventional building material. As the structures made are of prefabricated
segments, these have the benefit of being dismantled and re-fixed at any
desired location. The prefab segments have a life similar to equipment which
is also fabricated using metal as material. The applicable percentage of
depreciation on Equipment is 40%.

Depreciation percentage of 40% of the capital cost which may be levied.

FC is requested to approve the same.

Distribution of interest generated on NPS$ fund investment.

The employee and employer’s cantribution to NPS for the earlier period was
held under investment awaiting completion of formalities. With the
completion of this requirement the employee and employer's contribution has
since been remitted to NSDL,

This is for the favor of information of FC.

While amount was temporarily held in the Institute, to prevent loss to the
employees the amount was invested in Bank (FDR)., In order to ensure
equitable distribution of the generated interest on the basis of each
individual’s entry, the individual’s share will be worked out on the formula
adopted by the Banks. The share of interest worked out will be uploaded to
the individual subscriber’s account eventually,

The FC is requested to approve the proposal.

-19-~



FC. 06.08

Incorporation of surplus amount in corpus fund of the Institute.

The surplus generated in the year 2014-15 after meeting recurring
expenditure is ¥3,24,39,087.00. Academic receipts, and other income has
contributed to this surplus and no part of Grant in aid is part of this surplus.

As a buffer to meet future eventualities, it is proposed to transfer
¥2,50,00,000 out of the Surplus to Corpus Fund leaving aside a surplus of
370,46,487 to be retained as Reserve for eventual transfer to Capital Fund.
it will be prudent to retain certain portion of the surplus as Reserve for
making any adjustment that may require in future,

Approval of the FC is requested.

FC 06 .09 To consider the amount of employee’s Medical contribution as Earmarked

fund.

[t is mandatory to recover Medical Contribution from Employees’ Salary on
the analogy of subscription being recovered for CGHS beneficiaries. Copy of
OM No S§.11011/2/2008-CGHS (P) dated 20 May 2009 is enclosed for
reference as Annexure FC 06.04. In the absence of definite norms for
utilization of the fund An amount of '2,46,926 received on account of
Medical Contribution remained unutilized. This contribution does not qualify
as revenue of the Institute. Therefore, norms and criteria for the utilization
and regulation of these funds need to be worked out. Till then, it is proposed
to deem this fund as Earmarked Fund. The funds will be invested and
interest generated will be credited to the same account.

Submitted for approval of the FC.

-20--—



Government of India
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Department of Health & Family Welfare
Nirman Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road
New Delhi 110 108

No: S.11099/2/2008-CGHS (P) Dated the 20" May, 2009

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Revision of rates of subscription under Central Government

Health Scheme due to revision of pay and allowances of

Central Government employees and revision of pension /

famil ension on__account of implementation of

recommendations of the Sixth Central Pay Commission.

The undersigned is directed to invite reference to the Office
Memoranda, No: S-11011/18/99-Desk.l/CGHS(P) dated the 3" July, 2000;
and No: S-11011/6/98-CGHS(P) dated the 27" May, 1998, 20™ September,
2004 and 28" October, 2005, issued by the Ministry of Health & Family
Weifare, vide which orders were issued revising the rates of monthly
subscription for availing CGHS facility, as also the entitlement for free diet,
entitlement of accommodation in private empanelled hospitals under CGHS,
etc. On the basis of the recommendations of the Sixth Central Pay
Commission, pay and allowances of serving employees and pension of civil
pensioners / family pensioners have been revised by the concerned
authorities.

2, The upward revision of pay / pension of doctors and other staff in the
CGHS has increased the cost of operating the Central Government Health
Scheme. It has, therefore, been decided to revise the rates of
subscriptions, to be made by employees / Pensioners, for availing
benefits under the CGHS, with effect from 1% June, 2009. It has also
been decided to revise the monetary ceiling limits for various entitlements of
the beneficiaries for availing CGHS facilities.

3. In supersession of all earlier instructions, the following revisions are
being made, in so far as it relates to the facilities mentioned below:

-21--



(A)

Monthly Contributions for availing CGHS facility:

g Grade pay drawn by the officer Contribution
No. (Rupees per month)

Upto Rs. 1,650/~ per month 50/-
Rs. 1,800/~ Rs. 1,900/-; Rs.2,000/-; 125/-
Rs.2,400/-; and Rs.2,800/- per month

Rs. 4,200/- per month 225/-
Rs. 4,600/-; Rs.4,800/-; Rs.5,400/-; and 325/--
Rs. 6,600/~ per month

Rs. 7,600/- and above per month 500/--

(B) Entitlement of wards in private hospitals empanelled under
CGHS:

S. Ward entitlement
No.
1 | General Ward
2 | Semi-private ward

Pay drawn in pay band

Upto RS.13,950/-
Rs.13,960/- to Rs. 19,530/-
Rs. 19,540/- and above

3 | Private ward

(C) Monetary Ceiling for Free Diet:

The monetary ceiling for free diet for CGHS beneficiaries is revised to
pay / pension / family pension of Rs. 7,450/-per month.

(D) Monetary ceiling for free diet for beneficiaries suffering from TB

or mental disease):

The monetary ceiling for free diet in case of beneficiary suffering from
TB or Mental disease is revised to pay / pension / family pension of Rs.
11,160/- per month

(E) Pay_slab for determining the entitlement of Nursing Home
facilities in Government / State Government / Municipal Hospitals:

The monetary ceiling for determining the entitliement of nursing home
- facilities in Central Government / State Government / Municipals Hospitals is
revised to pay / pension / family pension Rs. 1 3,950/- per month and above




(F) Monetary Ceiling for direct consultation with Specialists _in
Central Government / State Go vernment / Municipal Hospitals:

The monetary ceiling for determining the entitlement for direct
consultation with Specialists in Central Government / State Government /
Municipal Hospitals is revised to pay / pension / family pension of Rs.
33,480/- per month and above.

(G) Pay slab for determining the entitlement of accommodation in
AIIMS, New Delhi:

The revised entitlement, be revised as per the pay drawn by the
officials, as given below:

S. | Pay (in the pay band)/ Pension / Ward entitlement
No. | Family Pension drawn per month

1 | Upto Rs. 19,530/- General Ward

2 | From Rs. 19,540/- to Rs. 25,110/- |Private Ward

3 | Rs. 25,120/- and above Private Ward / Deluxe Ward

4, It is clarified that the reference to pay in this order relates to the pay
drawn in the pay band.

b Pensioners have an option to get their CGHS pensioner card made by
either making CGHS contribution on an annual basis (twelve months) or by
making contribution for 10 (ten) years [120 (one hundred and twenty)
months] for getting a pensioner CGHS card with life-time validity. It is
clarified that:

()  Contributions to be made by pensioners / family pensioners would be
the amount that they were subscribing at the time of their retirement or at the
time of death of the Government servant:

(i)  Pensioner beneficiaries, who have already obtained CGHS card with
life time validity by paying a lump sum amount equivalent to 10 years’
contribution, will not be required to pay any additional amount as a result of
the revision in the rates of contribution for availing CGHS facility;

(i)  Entitlement of pensioners / family pensioners. who have already
deposited their contribution for life time CGHS facility, will not be changed:;

(iv)  Pensioners / family pensioners who are contributing to the CGHS on
an annual basis and wish to continue to avail CGHS benefits will have to
contribute at the revised rates upto the time of contribution needed to cover a

53 —




period of a total of ten years from the time pensioner CGHS card was issued
for the first time to them. The revised rate of contribution for the remaining
period would be with reference to the grade pay that he / she would have
drawn in the post held by him / her (at the time of his / her retirement / death)
had he / she continued to be in service now but for his / her retirement /
death; and

()  Any pensioner / family pensioner who is entitled to avail CGHS facility
has not so far got his / her pensioner CGHS card made, the rate of
contribution in such cases will be with reference to the grade pay that he /
she would have drawn in the post held by him / her (at the time of his / her - -
retirement / death) had he / she continued to be in service now but for his /
her retirement / death.

€.  This issues with the concurrence of the Department of Expenditure
vide its’ Office Memorandum, No: 18(1)/EV/2009 dated the 17" April, 2009.

7. Hindi version will follow.

(R. Ravi)
Deputy Secretary to the Government of India
[Tel: 2306 3483]

To

1 All Ministries / Departments of Government of India

2 Director, CGHS, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

3. All Pay & Accounts Officers under CGHS

4, Additional Directors / Joint Directors of CGHS

5 JD(Gr.) / JD(R&H), CGHS, Delhi

6 CGHS Desk-I/Desk—II/CGHS-I/CGHS-II, Dte. GHS, Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi

7. Estt. | / Estt. 1l / Estt. 1l / Estt. IV Sections, Min. of Health & Family
Welfare

8. Admn. | / Admn. Il Sections of Dte.GHS

9. M.S. Section, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare

10.  Rajya Sabha / Lok Sabha Secretariat

11. Registrar, Supreme Court of India / Delhi High Court, Sher Shah
Road, New Delhi

2. UWP.SC.

13.  Finance Division, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare

-2 4=



14.
18.
16.
17.

18.
19.

20.
21

22,
23

24,
25.

Deputy Secretary (Civil Service News), Department of Personnel &
Training, 5" Floor, Sardar Patel Bhawan, New Delhi
PPS to Secretary (H&FW) / Secretary (Aids Control)
PPS to DGHS / AS&FA /AS (GCC) & MD, NRHM / AS (VV)
Swamy Publishers (P) Ltd., P. B. No.2468, R. A. Puram, Chennai-
600028.
M/s Bahri Brothers, 742 Lajpat Rai Market, Delhi 110 006
Shri Umraomal Purohit, Secretary, Staff Side, 13-C, Ferozshah Road,
N. Delhi — 110001.
All Staff Side members of National Council (JCM).
Office of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, 10 Bahadur:
Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi.
All Officers / Sections / Desks in the Ministry of Health & Family
Welfare

IC, Nirman Bhawan with the request that the Office Memorandum
be uploaded in the website of CGHS.
Office Order folder
Guard file

—9R--



FC 06.10

Approval for Subscription/Renewal of Electronic Databases for Library for
the year 2015.

As approved by the FC in its 4™ meeting held on 05" Feb.2014 (vide item
no.04.03), the committee assessed and reviewed the utilization of Electronic
databases in 2014. It is observed that the database is utilized extensively.
Details are placed as annexure FC 06.05.

A committee comprising Chairman Library Committee, all HoDs and Asst.
Librarian recommended three options as given in Annexure FC 06.06.
Looking into the fact that majority of faculty (more than 30) are undergoing
PhD, first option netting * 70 lakh which gives full coverage as recommended
by the committee be approved.

I 1 - e



e qlEifel e, SaREvs
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND
‘ Date: 19!05/201§

"
4
'

Library and Information Centre

Sub: Usage Statistics of E-databases subscribed in the year 2014. .

S.no. | Name of Database Total Downloads Total Downloads
(from Jan. 14 to Dec. 14) (from 01 Jan. 2015 to
15 May 2015)
1. | ASME Journals 2473 1003 -
2. | IEL+IEEE 3621 905
3 Science Direct . 6159 ' 1698

The Usage statistics shows that the Usage trends of all the 03 E-databases has been quite
promising during the year 2014.

Submitted for the kind information and necessary action please.

Broa AT
Dr, Gareema Sanaman :

Assistant Librarian

% Rie




I glen e gveme, SaRiEvs
- NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND

Ref. No.- LIB/2015/.15....... | Date:- 19/05/2015

Sub: Pro;iosal for the Subscription/Renewal of E-databases for the year 2015.

With reference to the Note dated 23 Feb, 2015, the committee waé constituted by the
authority for the finalization of required Electronic databases for the year 2015 (Jan.15
to Dec.15) on the basis of assessment and review of utilization of the Databases
subscribed in the year 2014. In this regard, the Committee meeting was held on 23"
Feb. 2015 and 12" Mar. 2015 respectively. Hence, after a careful review and
discussion in both the meetings, finally the Committee recommended following three
options in the form of ‘Subscription Packages of Electronic Databases for the year 2015’
on the preference basis in the meeting held on 12" March 2015.

1. E-Databases Package I: (1st Preference of the Committee members)
The total cost of this package is estimated to Rs. 70 Lakhs which consists of the

databases namely Science Direct (2 sub.collect)+ IEEE-IEL Level Il Growth Plan+ ACM
Digital Library+ ASCE Journals Level Il+ ASME Journals Level Il.

2. E-Databases Package Il (2nd Preference of the Committee members)

If FC does not approve the E-databases Package |, then the Committee proposed the
subscription of Science Direct (2 subject collections) + IEEE-IEL Level Il only. The total
cost of this package is estimated to Rs. 58 Lakhs. '

3. E-Databases Package Il (3rd Preference of the Committee members)

If FC does not approve the E-databases Package | or Il, then the Committee proposed
the subscription of the following E-databases under Package Il which will fulfill the
individual requirements of all the respective departments of the Institute. The total cost.
of this package is estimated to Rs. 33 Lakhs only. '

[ACM Digital Library+ ASCE Journals Level |14+ ASME Journals Level |1+ IEEE-IEL Level
Il Growth Plan+ Springer Link (1400 Journals)] '

Y- T



Also, it is to bring to the kind notice that the su.bscribtion of the following “&"atabases
subscribed in the year 2014 was till 31¢ Decerﬁber 2014 but the access to all the.
databases was active for the Institute after the _’subscription period was over (i.e. -_?mm "
01 Jan. 2015 to till date). o o
1. Elsevier (Science Direct 2 sub. Collection)
2. |EL Online (IEEE+IET) '

3. ASME Journals

Thus, if the Institute is going to renew the subscription of the above databases in the
yéar 2015 then the Institute is responsible to pay for the subscription period from 1st
January 2015 to 31st December 2015 as the respective databases were accessed and
used at the Institute for Research and Academic purpos.es\.by the faculty members and I
the students of the Institute. G5

Submitted for kind reference and necessary action please.

S\15
,@Wg“q\'ﬁ;’gr
(Dr. Gareema Sanaman) .
Assistant Librarian



FC 06.11 Approval for Special Compensatory (Hill Area) allowance to employees of

NIT, Uttarakhand.

As per the provision in 6" CPC, Special Compensatory (Hill Area) allowance
is admissible to Central Govt, Employees posted at hill stations situated at a
height of 1000 meters or more above sea-level. The monthly rates of
allowance are as follows:-

S. No, Grade Pay of Composite HCA
1. 135,400/~ and above ¥600/-
2. Less than ¥5,400/- 2400/-

As per the provision, the rate of above allowance automatically increases by
25% whenever the D.A goes up by 50%. Central Govt. Employees stationed
at Srinagar Garhwal and Dehradun are being paid above allowance at
aforesaid rates with appropriate increase in D.A. As per Statues 24diii),
employees of the Institute are entitled to alowances in addition to pay, as
admissible to Central Govt, Employees. it is, therefore proposed that sanction
for payment of Special Compensatory (Hill Area) allowance may please be
.accorded to the employee of this Institute retrospectively, on the lines of
provision extended to Central Govt. employees posted in Srinagar Garhwal
and Dehradun.

FC is requested to approve the above proposal.

-30~-




FC 06.12

Extension of provision of NPS to Assistant Professor (On Contract) and
Trainee Teachers.

The accounts of the Institute indicate an amount of *1459036 as liability
towards NPS in respect of Contractual faculty. As per the terms of
appointment, regularization of the service of the Contractual Faculty is to be
determined on their acquiring Ph. D Degree. The provision NPS to such
employees could not be processed in view of the followings:

1. Allotment of PRAN (Permanent Retirement Account Number) requires the
determination of retirement date.

2. In the event if a member of faculty fails to acquire Ph. D Degree, he / she
may not continue in the services of the institute.

In view of these facts, the employee’s contribution has been discontinued and
the amount so far recovered from the employees and employer’s contribution
is held as liability in the accounts. In absence of PRAN, such employees
could not be admitted in this scheme.

The matter is examined de novo. The NPS today has become a National
welfare measure of the Government and any member can contribute and
become member of NPS. Therefore, logically, employees whose tenure is not
determinable at the present could also be admitted to NPS. The date of
retirement could be determined on basis of the date of attaining the age of
65 years (as per the present age of superannuation). The institute’s
contribution could also be drawn to discharge employer's liability. In this
manner, these individual will not be deprived of this welfare measure.

Eventually if these employees acquire Ph.D Degree and absorbed in regular
employment, they may continue with the scheme. Alternatively if any of
these employees fails to acquire Ph. D. degree or leave the Institute
prematurely, their NPS accumulation shall continue to be with the NSDL and
on the lateral employment this may be transferred to the prospective
employer or returned to the concerned employee, as applicable.lt is
confirmed that NIT Rourkela and some other NITs have already implemented
the NPS in above manner.

The liability appearing in the books can not be retained for indefinite period
and action has to be initiated to liquidate the liability.

The FC is requested to reconsider the issue and permit to extend the
provision of NPS to Assistant Professor (On Contract) and Trainee Teachers.
This will also clear the liability in the books.

M3 ==



FC 06.13

FC 06 .14

Extension of internet facility to faculty through Data Card.

The GOI, Ministry of Finance and Expenditure vide notification no.24
(B)/E.Coord/2012 dated 11" May 2012 extended facility of reimbursement
for use of telephone, mobile, internet eic to the officers. The rates are
prescribed as per the status of the officer. As approved in FC03.13 Institute
has already extended such facility to certain key functionaries keeping in view
the ceiling of 25% of Class | Officers as mentioned in GOI notification.
Faculty of NITUK has now requested to extend this facility to all the members
of faculty and officers as made applicable to some NiTs. Relevant copies are
enclosed as Annexure FC 06.07,

The FC is requested to give the directives.

Any other items with the permission of chair.

~32--




No. 24(5)/E.Coord/2012
Government of Tndia
Ministry of Finance
Depariment of Expenditure
¥ EoF
New Delhi dated the 11" May, 2012
OUFICE MEMORANDUN

Subject:- Internet facility throngh data card reg.

References are being received from  various Ministries/Departments  seeking

clarification/relaxation for internet facility through Data Card. ‘The matter has been
reviewed and it has been decided to allow use of data card for internet purposes subject o

the following conditions:- ¢
v
i
(i) No Data-Card (Hardware ete) would be provided by the office and ounly re-

(i)
(iif)
(iv)

l.
2,

imbursement for data use, through data card, will be allowed on submission of
bill. .

The User has the liberty to choose any operator/plan beneficial (o them.
1

Re-imbursement would be allowed for one data card connection anly.

There would be no separate ceiling for the internet through data card and the
reimbursement will be allowed 10 the entitled officer according to the
ceiling/puidelines/clarification  laid  down  vide this Department’s  OMs
No. 7(I4)/C&V/2006 dated November 14", 2006, dated April 14", 2007 and
dated July 9"', 2007. As such, the maximum monthly reimbursable amount,
towards charges on_residential telephone/mobile phone/broadband/data card use

Lor internel purposes), 10 a category of a officer will be as under:-
I £OTY

b '!-{a'n-k-fi)csigﬁﬁ-l-lrh

i._l'{:_iliug Amount
(in%)

Secretary (o the Government of India and equivalent rank

2800

Additional Secretary to the Government of India and equivalent rank

2500

Joint Secretavy o the Govt. of India and equivalent rank
Dircctor and Deputy Scerctary (o the Government of India and

(restricted (o 25% of Group ‘A’ Officers below the tank of Deputy
Secretary)

1500

C 800

LA A "\“-a
(Saheli Ghosh Roy)
Director (15, Coord)
T'el. No. 2309 3257

All Ministries/Departments of Government of India
All Financial Advisers

. =337°




